S
ta

tu
to

ry
 R

e
p

o
rt

s
F

in
a

n
c

ia
l

S
e

c
ti

o
n

Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are

as follows:

(` in lac)

Particulars  As at

March 31, 2019

 As at

March 31, 2018

Financial assets

Receivables

 USD 3,979 4,172

Financial liabilities

Payables

DHS 130

EURO 1,293

SGD 93 43

USD

YEN 37 59

SLR 49 794

DKK  -   26

PKR  -   5

FCNR Loan - USD 27,644 25,427

33.7 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD

denominated receivables and payables. As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange

denominated monetary items at the period end is presented below. A positive number below indicates an increase in

profits or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relavant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against the relavant

currency , there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

(` in lac)

Currency Weakening of

INR by 5%

Strengthening

of INR by 5%

As at March 31, 2019

Receivables

 USD 199 (199)

Payables

USD

DHS (7) 7

EURO (3) 3

SGD (5) 5

YEN (2) 2

SLR (2) 2

 (1,258) 1,258

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19136

(` in lac)

Currency Weakening of

INR by 5%

Strengthening

of INR by 5%

As at March 31, 2018

Receivables

 USD 209 (209)

Payables

USD (1,306) 1,306

DHS (4) 4

EURO (65) 65

SGD (2) 2

YEN (3) 3

SLR (40) 40

DKK (1) 1

PKR* (0) 0

(1,212) 1,212

 * Amount represent less than ` 0.5 lac

 In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the

exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 The Company undertakes transactions denominated in different foreign currencies and consequently exposed to exchange

rate fluctuations. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters. The Company resorts to cash

flow hedge to manage its foreign exchange risk.

 i)  Foreign currency borrowings are designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges of forecast sales in US

[…]

Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are

as follows:

(` in lac)

Particulars  As at

March 31, 2019

 As at

March 31, 2018

Financial assets

Receivables

 USD 3,979 4,172

Financial liabilities

Payables

DHS 130 88

EURO 68 1,293

SGD 93 43

USD 1,118 698

YEN 37 59

SLR 49 794

DKK  -   26

PKR  -   5

FCNR Loan - USD 27,644 25,427

33.7 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD

denominated receivables and payables. As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange

rate of +/- 5% between INR and following currencies, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items at the period end is presented below. A positive number below indicates an increase in

profits or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relavant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against the relavant

currency , there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

(` in lac)

Currency Weakening of

INR by 5%

Strengthening

of INR by 5%

As at March 31, 2019

Receivables

 USD 199 (199)

Payables

USD (1,438) 1,438

DHS (7) 7

EURO (3) 3

SGD (5) 5

YEN (2) 2

SLR (2) 2

 (1,258) 1,258

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19202

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2019

(` in lac)

Currency Weakening of

INR by 5%

Strengthening

of INR by 5%

As at March 31, 2018

Receivables

 USD 209 (209)

Payables

USD (1,306) 1,306

DHS (4) 4

EURO (65) 65

SGD (2) 2

YEN (3) 3

SLR (40) 40

DKK (1) 1

PKR* (0) 0

 (1,213)  1,213

 * Amount represent less than ` 0.5 lac

 In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the

exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 The Company undertakes transactions denominated in different foreign currencies and consequently exposed to exchange

rate fluctuations. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters. The Company resorts to cash

flow hedge to manage its foreign exchange risk.

 i)  Foreign currency borrowings are designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges of forecast sales in US